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DISCLAIMER
Except for the historical information contained herein, statements in this presentation and the subsequent discussions may constitute "forward-looking 

statements". These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to our ability to 

successfully implement our strategy, our growth and expansion plans, our ability to obtain regulatory approvals, technological changes, fluctuation in 

earnings, foreign exchange rates, our ability to manage international operations and exports, our exposure to market risks as well as other risks.

The investor presentation is not intended to endorse, advertise, promote or recommend the use of any products listed in it which are for 
representation purpose only, some of which are reference listed drugs of which the Company has approved, under approval or under 
development generic equivalents. The prefixes “g” and “generic” used interchangeably indicate the generic versions of the named brand 
drugs.

Information relating to any medical products or medical devices contained herein is provided by Cipla for general information purposes only.
Information on any of the medical products or medical devices may vary from country-to-country. A reference to a medical product or a
medical device does not imply that such medical product or medical device is available in your country. The commercial availability of the
medical products or medical devices listed herein in your country is dependent on the validity and status of existing patents and/or marketing
authorizations related to each. An independent enquiry regarding the availability of each medical products or medical device should be
made for each individual country.

The product information contained herein is not intended to provide complete medical information, and is not intended to be used as an
alternative to consulting with qualified doctors or health care professionals.

Nothing contained herein should be construed as giving of advice or the making of a recommendation and it should not be relied on as the
basis for any decision or action. It is important to only rely on the advice of a health care professional.
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Q1FY24 : Revenue up YoY by 18%; Margin expansion YoY by 230+ bps
Stellar Performance across all markets

1. Opex including depreciation | 2. DTM – Direct to market

Global Revenue

One-India North America South Africa Private 
Market

EBITDA Margin R&D Investment1

International Markets

BUSINESS PERFORMANCE

43%

INR 6,329 Cr 18% 
Reported 

YoY growth

27% 
YoY growth

5.5%
of overall 
revenue

KEY HIGHLIGHTS

YoY growth in INR terms

12%
YoY growth in $ terms

$ 222 Mn $ 95 Mn
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23.6%

31% 
Reported 

YoY growth

233 bps
(YoY)

ZAR 939 Mn 13%
YoY growth in ZAR Terms

INR 2,772 Cr 2%
YoY growth in $ terms

Market beating growth continues 
in branded prescription business

Highest ever quarterly revenue, 
led by key assets

Robust growth in prescription and 
OTC business

Double digit secondary growth 
across key DTM2s



Financial Performance – Q1FY24

Revenue1 Break-up

India, 44%

North America, 29%

SAGA, 
12%

International 
Markets, 

12%

API, 2% Others, 1%

Revenues INR 6,329 Cr EBITDA INR 1,494 Cr

4

Actuals
(INR Cr) vs Q1 FY23

Total Revenue from 
Operations 6,329 17.7%

EBITDA 1,494 30.7%

EBITDA % 23.6% 233 bps
PAT 996 45.1%

PAT % 15.7% 296 bps

Q1FY24 (Consolidated)

R&D2 27%

1. India includes Branded Prescription, Trade Generics and Consumer Health; SAGA includes South Africa, Sub-Saharan Africa, QCIL and Cipla Global Access; International Markets include 
Emerging Markets and Europe | Figures have been rounded-off|2. Opex including depreciation

5.5% of revenue
YoY growth



6,273 
6,941 

Mar'23 Jun'23

Cash Balance2 

803 803 

Mar'23 Jun'23

Total Debt1

Healthy Cash position – Continued focus on building balance sheet strength

1. Total debt includes lease liabilities | 2. Includes cash and cash equivalents including fixed deposits, current investments, margin deposits and excluding unclaimed dividend 
balances | 3. Net Cash is Cash balance, net of Total Debts 5

INR Cr

5,469
6,138

Mar'23 Jun'23

Net Cash3

Figures have been rounded-off



Q1 FY21 Q1 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q1 FY24

Branded Prescription Trade Generics Consumer health

One India1 : Double digit growth continues; Robust growth trajectory across businesses

One India business Q1 YoY revenue trend

1. India includes Branded Prescription, Trade Generics and Consumer Health; 
2. Market data as per IQVIA MAT June 2023

Ex-covid

7,726 8,964 10,162 

TTM Jun-21 TTM Jun-22 TTM Jun-23

One India business TTM revenue trend
Ex-covid

1,561

2,270
2,483

2,772

45% 9% 12%

Branded Prescriptions : Focused on making Big Brands 
Bigger

• Sustained momentum across therapies in core portfolio 
driven by pricing and new launches

• Market2 beating growth in overall business, Chronic segment, 
Respiratory and Cardiac therapies

• 21 Brands with revenue > 100 Cr and ranked amongst top 300 
IPM brands

• Chronic share1 increased from 8.4% to 8.6%Trade Generics : Strong rigor in new launches 

• Healthy traction across our flagship brands with steady order 
flow across regions

• 23 new products launched in Q1
• Continued focus on channel engagement and governance

Consumer Health : Healthy growth with improved 
profitability

• Sustained double digit growth Q1 YoY; EBITDA in mid-teens

• 5 Brands with revenue > 20 Cr in Q1FY24

• Sharp consumer in sighting and strong on-ground execution

Trade Generics : Strong rigor in new launches 

INR Cr

6

Market 
Data
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Steady uptake in Chronic portfolio
India Branded Prescription; market beating growth continues

Anti-Diabetic climbing the growth ladder; jumped to rank 8th

12.4%

15.6%

16.3%

11.8%

10.6%

12.1%

13.5%

11.1%

IPM

Overall Chronic

Respiratory

Cardiac

Market Growth Cipla Growth

Rank

5th

13

14

14

9

8

8

2.2%

2.0%

1.9%

3.3%

3.5%

3.4%

Jan-23

Feb-23

Mar-23

Apr-23

May-23

Jun-23

Market share Market Rank`

1st

2nd

3rd

Notes:
1. Market data as per IQVIA MAT 

June 2023
2. For Anti-diabetic, Jan-23 to 

Mar-23 is adjusted for Galvus

YoY 
expansion in 
chronic share 
from 8.4% to 

8.6%
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Global consumer wellness franchise : Enhance business and improve health

INR 141C`r INR 30+ Cr

INR 75+ Cr

INR 20+ Cr

INR 45+ Cr

Pain relief

Nicotine Replacement

Cold and cough

Skin infection

INR 65+ Cr

Hydration

ZAR ~40 Mn

Respi OTC

ZAR 15+ MnZAR ~20 Mn

ZAR 15+ Mn

Immune Support Gastrointestinal

ZAR 40+ Mn

Cough, cold & flu Cough, cold & flu

16%
Q1 YoY franchise growth

16%
Q1 YoY franchise growth

One India SA OTC

8.4%
Share of Consumer business 

in Cipla for Q1 FY24

Consumer brands in 
India

INR 385 Cr

Consumer brands in 
South Africa

ZAR 330 Mn

INR 385 Cr



141 142 150 
160 155 

179 
195 

204 
222 

Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24

North America: Consistent quarter on quarter growth resulting from strong  execution on new 
launches and traction in base business 

$ Mn Lanreotide inj.
Launch

Lenalidomide 
launch

13th consecutive quarter of growth in revenue over previous year

9

10%

43%



155 

222 

Q1FY23 Q1FY24

North America: Robust momentum in differentiated portfolio

• Highest ever quarterly revenue $222 Mn with a record-breaking 
quarterly growth of 43% Q1 FY24 YoY

• With continuous ramp up, Lanreotide market share increased 
to 18%

• Good traction in base business resulting from strong demand 
signals and tapering of price erosion

• Responsiveness, execution focused mindset and improved 
generic market dynamics

Key Business Highlights

• 3 differentiated products undergoing clinical trails, with filings 
targeted in FY24 & FY25

• 4-5 peptides expected to be launched and couple of products 
expected to be filed in next 18 months

$ Mn

North America

Q1 FY24 YoY

10

Pipeline update



ANDA & NDA Portfolio & Pipeline (As on 30th June 2023)

1 PEPFAR approved ANDAs can be commercialised in US

161
Approved 

ANDAs & NDAs

31
Tentatively 

Approved ANDAs & NDAs

77
Under Approval 
ANDAs & NDAs

269
Total 

ANDAs & NDAs

1

11

79

8
46

9

20

8

59

1

19

14

2

4

Approved
ANDAs & NDAs

Tentatively
Approved ANDAs & NDAs

Under Approval
ANDAs & NDAs

Cipla Ltd PEPFAR Invagen Partnered ANDAs/NDAs1



833 939 

318 230 

Q1 FY 23 Q1 FY 24

SA Private SA Tender

Market Segment2 Rank Share Cipla Growth Market Growth

South Africa  prescription 2 7.9% 8.5% 5.2%

South Africa OTC 3 7.5% 3.9% -2.6%

South Africa overall 3 7.8% 6.8% 2.2%

SAGA1: Cipla moves to #2 in SA Private Rx Market

1. SAGA - South Africa, Sub-Saharan Africa (SSA), QCIL and Cipla Global Access | 2. Market data as per IQVIA MAT May 2023; Ranks are in terms of market share

South Africa

13%
(Q1 YoY growth

in ZAR Terms)

SA Private 
market

ZAR Mn

9 New

launches in 
Q1 FY24

Cipla is now

Ranked #2

In Private Rx 
Market2

16%
(Q1 YoY growth

in ZAR Terms)

SA OTC
market

12

Q1 YoY comparison

12 13 

17 16 

Q1 FY 23 Q1 FY 24
SSA CGA

$ Mn
Q1 YoY comparison



93 
95 

Q1FY23 Q1FY24

Q1 FY24 Revenue

International Markets & API

International Markets

$ Mn

 Revenue growth by 9% (Ex-Covid) in INR Terms; 
where in our Europe Market has reported YoY 
growth of ~30% in INR Terms

 Strong performance across markets along with 
continued double-digit secondary growth in 
focused DTM1s

Key Business Highlights

1. DTM – Direct to market
13

API

 Consistent growth in emerging markets; 
European markets picking up

 Continued traction with global seedings & 
lock-ins 

Key Business Highlights

17 17 

Q1FY23 Q1FY24

Q1 FY24 Revenue $ Mn



ESG Update

1.25 % reduction in total energy consumption

27% Renewable Energy in the energy mix

6% reduction in absolute scope 1 and scope 2 GHG 
emission 

4.8% reduction in freshwater withdrawal

39% of water recycled and reused as percentage of 
water withdrawal

100% equivalent Pre and Post-consumer plastic waste 
collected and sent for recycling

91% of total waste recovered, sent to authorized recyclers for 
reuse or recycling

Cipla received following recognition at Businessworld Sustainability 
Conclave:

• Cipla ranked 1st amongst the most sustainable companies in Pharma 
and Healthcare Sector.

• Cipla ranked 5th amongst the Top 50 India most sustainable 
Companies 2022-23.

Recognition for ESG Excellence Award by BWProgress on ESG- FY 23 highlights
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Profit and Loss statement summary 

15Note : Figures have been rounded-off

Particulars
Q1 FY24 Q1 FY23 
(INR Cr)  (INR Cr)   

Revenue from sale of products 6,269 5,318 

Other operating income 60 57 
Income from operations 6,329 5,375 
Material cost 2,237 2,024 
Employee benefits expense 1,067 956 

Other expenses 1,532 1,252 
Total expenses 4,835 4,232 
Finance costs 16 18 

Depreciation, impairment and amortisation expense 239 254 

Other income 136 103 
Profit before tax 1,375 975 
Tax expenses 378 268 

Share of associate 2 -0 
Profit for the period 998 706 
Non-controlling interest 2 20 
Profit for the period attributable to Shareholders 996 686 



Thank You
Registered Office :
Cipla Limited, Cipla House, Peninsula Business 
Park, Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, 
Mumbai 400 013

For any queries, please contact
Ajinkya Pandharkar
Investor.Relations@cipla.com

Diksha Maheshwari
Investor.Relations@cipla.com

For more information please visit 
www.cipla.com 
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